UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2031107126 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 11/06/2020 07:48 AM Pg: 10of 8

After Recarding Poturn To:
RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Attn: Recording Departneni

12700 Park Central Drive/ Su'te 850
Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.

12700 Park Ceniral Drive, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Lee Scott Perres, PC

29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Minois 60606

[Space Above This Line For Fecording Data]

Loan No.: 00161248306 I
|_FI_-IA Case No.: 137-8305859-703

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Intcrest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this  10th day of * September, 2020 .
between CLARA A RUBIO, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN and VERONICA RAMIREZ, A MARRIED
WOMAN and BERTHA MEDINA, whose address is 10431 BARNARD DRIVE, CHICAGO RiDGE, Illinois
60415 (“ Rerower/Grantor”™)
and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by Loancare LLC, as Agent under Limited POA, whose addiress is 3637
Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452

(“Lender/Grantec™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated

QOctober 26th, 2015 ,recorded  November 2nd, 2015, and recorded in Book/Liber N/A , Page
N/A , Instrument No. 1530646159 , of the Official Records of ~ COOK
County, Hlinois , and {2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and sccured by, the Security Instrument, which

covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,”
locatedat 10431 BARNARD DRIVE, CHICAGO RIDGE, Illinois 60415

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 6
(FNMA Maodified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2031107126 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016124836

the real property described being sct forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AN MADE A PART HEREOF.

SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERLOF.

Tn consideratinn of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything te the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Asof Novemberlst, 2020 | the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the “Unpaid Principal Balance”) is 173, § 158,992.57 , consisting of the unpaid amount(s) Joaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest an4 uther amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay theé Unpaid Principal Balance, phus intcrest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Princinal Ralance at the yearly rate of  3.500 %, from
October Lst, 2020 . Borrower promisc: t4 make monthly payments of principal and interest of
US. § 713.95 ,begimning on the Ist ‘daysi November | 2020, and continuing thercafler on
the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest arc paid in full. The yearly rate of 1500 %
will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid ir full, If on October 1st, 2050 , (the “Maturity
Datc™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the-Sscuyity Instrument, as amended by this Agrecment,
Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest ji the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrowers s0ld or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all survs.securcd by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, I.ender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered «r mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay tliese sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedics permitted by the Security Instrument witoi further notice or demand
on Borrower.

4, Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requiizinents of the Security
Instrurnent, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all prynienis of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and ail other payments that Borrowe: is ob%igated to
make under the Sceurity Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, il and
void, as of the speciticd date in paragraph No. | above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Sccurity Instrument (if any) providing for, impiereting,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of intercst payable under the Note; and
(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is

affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Sceurity Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 6
(FINMA Madified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2031107126 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016124836

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and condilions contained in the Security Insirament _
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

{b) All covenants, agreenents, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as hercin modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
Tiabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedics on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedics arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to whicli Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persens in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Noie and Security Instrument arc expressly reserved by Lender.

) Nething in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or releasc in whole
or in part of the Novz.«n< Security Instrument.
(d) All¢asts and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agrecment, including recording

fees, title examination, and adrmcy’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated oflieswise by Lender.

{c) Borrower agre :5 1o make and cxecute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and comfitions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inore to the heirs, executors, aininistrators, and assigns of the Bormower.

Borrower authorizes Lenicr, ind Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, addreaz, nad telephone number, (i) Social Sceurily Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account batzaces and activity, inchuding information aboul any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties-th7e can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or othcrwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counscling agency, stat¢ or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, gnarantor, or servicer that insurcs, guarantees, o1 $IIVices Borrower’s loan or any other morigage loan
sccured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to-ary companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Pactics concerning mortgage assistance relating
1o Borrawer’s Joan including the trial period plan 1o modify Botrower’s 141, at any telephone number, inchuding
mobilc telephone number, or cmail address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Paties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by et riessaging@.

o. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender js notifying Borrower thataay prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby rcvexed, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Ttems.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loar Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) Lo provide for payment of zinounts due for: {a)
taxes and assessments and other ilems which can attain priority over the Morigage as a lien or encnmitrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any, (¢} premiums for any and afl Znpurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums pryable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; anu (¢ 1) any
community assaciation dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be cscrowed. These items arc calied
“Escrow Iiems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Ttems unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Ttems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. Tn the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay direcily, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, a5 the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page3of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2031107126 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016124836

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow liems at any time by a nolice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any lime, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law,

The Tunda shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instromentality, or
entity (including lender, if ender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) o in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Tender shall tor.1» the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not cha:pe Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Itenis, wn'ess Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
1o make such a charge, Unless 71 agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be requir 4o pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Eender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that intcrest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as ieouired by RESPA,

Tf there is a surplus of Funds held i1 eserow, as delined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requit 24/ RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with PESPA, but in ne more than 12 monthly payments. I there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount ne/essay to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of ail sums secured by the Loan Decuments, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINQOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paged of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2031107126 Page: 50f 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: (016124836 m
SIEEIES %/ﬁ Q , (Seal)

Date CTARA A RUBRY - Borrower

by
07/_/{))69 / ﬁ 0 {Seal)
Datc =/ VERONICA —Borrower
G o2/ 2 | A,
/24 /) > A R el (Seal)
Date ' /. BERTHA MEDINA, sig;u;ﬂ/g solely to —Borrower
acknowledge this Agreement, but not Lo incur
any personal liability for the debt
. (Seal)
Date —Bomrower
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Statcof A\ s §
§
County of Ceoli §
On this =zand  day of _Se Pumber ;, Leorls " fA , before me,
kil OV i [name of notary], a Notary Public in and for said state,

personally appeared CLARA A RUBIO and VERONICA RAMIREZ and BERTEA MEDINA

[name of person acknowledged], known Lo me to be the person who executed the within strument, and
acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) ==

Notary Signature
DAL T 2l Py P ‘D'—ﬂm'_.‘ "Duﬂ.’n‘i—
Giitiad ; Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, State of I dn. .

My Commission Expires; & C/ 1/ 202,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 50f §



2031107126 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016124836

Loancare Li.C, as Agenl under Limited @/(’D Z (QX)

POA for Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC-Lender Dale

By: v

Printed Namne: A__P_f’“?(_:'E LYLE
is __ ASSISTANT SECAETARY

LENDER ACKNGWLEDGMENT

State of  Virginia §
§
County of Virginia Beach City  §

éﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ (é \Sw L. , 20 , before me,
IEL [rame of nomry] a Nolary Public sy and for said state, personally
m—— ASSISTANT SELRETARY

[name of afficer or agent; title af officer or agent] of Loancare LEC, as Agent under Limited POA for Lakeview
Loan Servicing, LLC

L gnme of entity]

tmown to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowlidgeil to me
that hefshe/they executed the same for the putpose therein stated.

(Seal)

GARY DANIEL Notary Sj
Notary Public o Y DANIEL

8l Commonwealth of Virginia Type or Print Name of Notary
& Hegistration No, 7849964
> My Commission Expires Jun, 31, 2023 Notary Public, Statc of Vi Fa ik

My Commission Expires: m / 3 / L3

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 6 of ¢



2031107126 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LOT 26 IN BLOCK § IN LESLIE C. BARNARD'S SECOND ADDITION TO S TANTON HALL SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION OF
PART OF LOT 4 IN WALES TOBEY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH /2 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH RANGE

13,EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

APN; 24-18-215-026-0000



2031107126 Page: § of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016124836

EXHIBIT “B”
(1) The Security Instrument cxccuted by CLARA A RUBIO, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN and VERONICA
RAMIREZ, A MARRIED WOMAN
in favor of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominec for Venta Financial Group, Inc.
in the original principal sum of $ 191,468.00 , dated October 26th, 2015, recorded on November 2nd, 2015
in Liber or Book N/A , Page N/A , Instrumeni No. 1530646159 , of the OfTicial Records of
COOK County, THinois .

Said Security Tnstriansnt was modified by a Loan Modification Agreement recorded on November 3rd, 2017, in
Liber or Book N/A, Page 2¥/A, Instrument No. 1730701091, of the Official Records of COOK County, Tlinais.

EXHIBIT “B™



